The capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents, borrowings (currently none) and equity
attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained
earnings/accumulated losses.

None of the Group’s entities are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Operating cash flows are used to maintain and expand operations, as well as to make routine expenditures such
as general administrative outgoings.

Connexion Telematics Ltd

47

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

Exposure to currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial
liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using
sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting. The consolidated entity is most exposed to fluctuations in the USD
to AUD foreign exchange rate. Should this rate increase or decrease by 10% it would increase or decrease the
profit after tax for the year by $473,161.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

2023
   AUD  USD  CAD
   US$ US$ US$ Total
Cash and cash equivalents   544,841 66,303 30,699 641,843
Trade and other receivables   2,634,549 - - 2,634,549
Trade and other payables   (296,310) (14,652) - (310,962)
Balance sheet exposure   2,883,080 51,651 30,699 2,965,430

2022
   AUD  USD  CAD
   US$ US$ US$ Total
Cash and cash equivalents   1,094,989 49,743 33,366 1,178,098
Trade and other receivables   963,681 - - 963,681
Trade and other payables   (118,031) (4,680) - (122,711)
Balance sheet exposure   1,940,639 45,063 33,366 2,019,068

The following significant exchange rates (US$1.00) applied during the period.

  Average rate Year-end date spot rate
  12 months ended 12 months ended 30 June 30 June
  30 June 2023 30 June 2022 2023 2022
AUD  1.4854 1.3789 1.5006 1.4462
CAD   1.3395 1.2659 1.3235 1.2872

Financial risk management objectives

The Group is exposed to (i) market risk (which includes foreign currency exchange risk and interest rate risk), (ii)
credit risk, and (iii) liquidity risk.

The consolidated entity's overall risk management program focuses on the management of these risks through
cashflow forecasting capital management.

Risk management is carried out by the Board and Management informally on a frequent periodic basis. The
process includes identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the consolidated entity and appropriate
procedures, controls and risk limits.